

WD80840

---

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

G&G MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,  
Respondent,

vs.

JEFF CITY INDUSTRY, INC. a/k/a JC INDUSTRIES INC.  
and LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County  
Honorable Jodie C. Asel, Circuit Judge  
Case No. 14BA-CV01158

---

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG,  
Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

JOHN L. HAYOB,  
MO Bar #24518  
G. STEPHEN RUPRECHT,  
MO Bar #23494  
*Brown & Ruprecht, PC*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Ste. 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
T: (816) 292-7000  
F: (816) 292-7077  
jhayob@brlawkc.com  
sruprecht@brlawkc.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

## Preliminary Statement

Subcontractor sued Contractor for a balance due under the subcontract. A jury found for Subcontractor, and the trial court awarded Subcontractor a further nine percent prejudgment interest under § 408.020, R.S.Mo.

## Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	9
Statement of Facts.....	10
A. Background to the proceedings below.....	10
1. JCI, G&G, and the Project .....	10
2. G&G’s Proposal and the Contract.....	10
3. G&G’s work and the parties’ dispute.....	15
B. Proceedings Below.....	15
Argument.....	18
A. Summary .....	18
B. JCI’s sole point relied on is not preserved for appellate review, because JCI did not file a post-judgment motion at all, let alone one that presented the claim of error it now seeks to have reviewed, so the Court must dismiss its appeal.....	19
C. To the extent the trial court resolved any disputed facts in awarding G&G prejudgment interest, this Court must view the evidence in the light most favorable to its judgment, taking as true all evidence in its favor and disregarding all contrary evidence. ....	24
D. The Contract’s plain language unambiguously does not include any provision agreeing to a rate of interest, so G&G is entitled to nine percent prejudgment interest per year under § 408.020; the previous, rejected language of Paragraph 11 does not create an ambiguity, because language stricken from a proposed agreement is extrinsic to the ultimate agreement, must be ignored, and cannot be used to create an ambiguity. ....	27

1. Where a contract does not expressly agree to a rate of interest under it, § 408.020 entitles a prevailing plaintiff in a breach of contract action awarded damages of a liquidated sum to prejudgment interest at nine percent per year. ....	27
2. Here, the Contract unambiguously does not state any rate of interest, so G&G was entitled to § 408.020’s standard nine percent prejudgment interest on its contract balance. ....	29
3. JCI has waived any argument that the trial court erred in holding the contract unambiguously does not state any rate of interest. ....	34
4. The federal <i>Trinity Products</i> decisions are not binding on this Court, they conflict with this Court’s decisions in <i>Maddick</i> and <i>Gateway Frontier</i> , and the Court should disregard them; regardless, they are inapposite and do not support JCI’s argument. ....	35
E. If the Contract somehow is ambiguous as to whether the parties intended to forego interest, then viewing the evidence in a light most favorable to the trial court’s judgment its decision to award G&G interest under § 408.020 still must be affirmed. ....	39
Conclusion .....	42
Certificate of Compliance .....	43
Certificate of Service.....	43
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Subcontract Agreement for G&G Mechanical Contractors, Inc. (L.F. 145-60) .....	A1

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	35
<i>Bank of Kirksville v. Small</i> , 766 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	29
<i>Burbridge v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 413 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	34
<i>Century 21-Andrews Realty, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 691 S.W.2d 511 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	30
<i>Chi. &amp; Erie R.R. Co. v. Lightfoot</i> , 232 S.W. 176 (Mo. App. 1921) .....	18, 20, 22
<i>City of Greenwood v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 606 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	23
<i>Cortner v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 408 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	24
<i>DeWalt v. Davidson Serv./Air Inc.</i> , 398 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	34
<i>Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 400 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	27-28, 32-33
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of St. Louis</i> , 311 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	36
<i>Edgewater Health Care, Inc. v. Health Sys. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 752 S.W.2d 860 (Mo. App. 1988) .....	18, 20-21
<i>Elley v. Caldwell</i> , 59 S.W. 111 (Mo. App. 1900) .....	22
<i>England v. England</i> , 454 S.W.3d 912 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	40-41
<i>Filmmakers Releasing Org. v. Realart Pictures of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 374 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. App. 1964) .....	21-22
<i>Flint v. Sebastian</i> , 300 S.W. 798 (Mo. 1927) .....	22

<i>Gateway Frontier Props., Inc. v. Selner, Glaser, Komen, Berger &amp; Galanski, P.C.</i> , 974 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	18, 31-32, 36
<i>Green Acres Enters. v. Freeman</i> , 876 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	22, 33
<i>Guess v. Escobar</i> , 26 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	23
<i>Hastings &amp; Chivetta Architects v. Burch</i> , 794 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. App. 1990) .....	32
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	25
<i>Jarvis v. State</i> , 472 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	23
<i>Maddick v. DeShon</i> , 296 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	18, 31-32, 36
<i>Manfield v. Auditorium Bar &amp; Grill, Inc.</i> , 965 S.W.2d 262 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	28-29, 32-33
<i>March v. Midwest St. Louis, LLC</i> , 417 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	26
<i>MB Town Ctr., LP v. Clayton Forsyth Foods, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 334 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	24
<i>Modine Mfg. Co. v. Carlock</i> , 510 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. 1974) .....	21-22
<i>Nangle v. Brockman</i> , 972 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	22
<i>Prange v. Prange</i> , 755 S.W.2d 581 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	29
<i>Red Diamond Clothing Co. v. Steidemann</i> , 152 S.W. 609 (Mo. App. 1912) .....	22
<i>Salvation Army, Kan. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 661 (Mo. App. 2014) .....	34
<i>Sanders v. Hartville Mill Co.</i> , 14 S.W.3d 188 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	22
<i>Smith v. Callaway Bank</i> , 359 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. App. 2012) .....	36

<i>State ex rel. Ciaramitaro v. City of Charlack</i> , 679 S.W.2d 405 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	21
<i>Taylor Inv. Co. v. Dye</i> , 198 S.W. 440 (Mo. App. 1917) .....	22
<i>Trinity Prods., Inc. v. Burgess Steel, LLC</i> , 486 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2007) ..	35-38
<i>Trinity Prods., Inc. v. Burgess Steel, LLC</i> , No. 4:03CV01808, 2006 WL 903240 (E.D.Mo. Apr. 7, 2006) .....	35-38
<i>Watson v. Mense</i> , 298 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	26
<i>Wennihan v. Wennihan</i> , 452 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	26
<i>Whelan Sec. Co. v. Kennebrew</i> , 379 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	25, 30, 34
<i>White v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	24-26, 41
<b>Constitution of Missouri</b>	
Art. V, § 3 .....	9
<b>Revised Statutes of Missouri</b>	
§ 477.070.....	9
§ 408.020.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Missouri Supreme Court Rules</b>	
Rule 72.01.....	20
Rule 78.04.....	20
Rule 78.07.....	19, 21
Rule 81.04.....	19
Rule 84.06.....	43
Rule 84.13.....	23
<b>Missouri Supreme Court Operating Rules</b>	
Rule 22.01.....	35

**Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District**

Rule XLI ..... 43

**Other**

17A C.J.S. *Contracts* § 419 ..... 30
